

No. 23-69

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

PRIMESOURCE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Jeffrey S. Grimson  
Kristin H. Mowry  
Jill A. Cramer  
Sarah M. Wyss  
Bryan P. Cenko  
MOWRY & GRIMSON,  
PLLC  
5335 Wisconsin Ave.,  
NW  
Suite 810  
Washington, DC 20015

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &  
WOOFER LLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 240-8433  
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide How Separation-Of-Powers Principles Apply To The Interpretation Of Statutes Delegating Vast Legislative Powers To The Executive.....	2
II. The Government’s Defense Of The Decision Below Confirms The Need For Review.....	7
III. The Court Should At Least Hold The Petition For <i>Loper</i> .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	6
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 .....	1, 11, 12
<i>Maple Leaf Fish Co. v. United States</i> , 762 F.2d 85 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Oman Fasteners, LLC v. United States</i> , No. 23A237 .....	2
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	9
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	6
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	10
<i>W. Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	3, 6
<i>Yang v. United States</i> , No. 02-136 .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	8

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(3)(A)(ii)(II) .....	8
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(B) .....	8
